

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION 610 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 551-)1 Feb. 12, 1971

Mr. Grant D. Vagle, Clerk Village Hall Lake Bronson, Minnesota

Re: Docket Number A-1905 Ordinance Number 38

Dear Sir:

The Minresota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinanco and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Session Laus 1969, Chapter 1146, Section 12 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

-CII)>-CII

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Brun nasmes

22221

Phone: 221-2428

Bruce Rasmussen Executive Secretary

BR/mg

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

ordinance no. 38

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTH-WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 161 North, RANGE 47 WEST to the VILLAGE OF LAKE BRONSON, MINNESOTA.

THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF LAKE BRONSON ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the following property shall be annexed pursuant to M.S.A. 414.033 to the Village of Lake Bronson,

Minnesota:

All that part of the Northeast one-quarter of the southeast one-quarter $(NE_4^1SE_4^1)$ of Section Twentyfive (25), Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161) North, Range Forty-seven (47) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Northeast One-Quarter of the Southeast one-quarter $(NE_4^1SE_4^1)$ of said Section(25) Twenty-five, the point of beginning; thence north along the east line of said Section Twenty-five (25), a distance of 342.5 feet to a point; thence west parallel with the south line of said Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter $(NE_{4}^{1}SE_{4}^{1})$ of Section Twentyfive (25), a distance of 1,000 feet to a point; thence at right angles south to a point on the high bank of the Two Rivers river; thence southeasterly along the easterly high bank of the Two Rivers river to a point on the south line of the Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter $(NE_{4}^{1}SE_{4}^{1})$ of the Section Twenty-five (25) (which point is approximately 55 rods west of the southeast corner of said Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast onequarter $(NE_{4}^{1}SE_{4}^{1})$ of Section Twenty-five (25); thence east along the south line of the Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter $(NE_{4}^{1}SE_{4}^{1})$ of Section Twenty-five (25), a distance of about 907.5 feet (55 rods) to the point of beginning; excepting a tract previously annexed to the Village of Lake Bronson which is described as follows:

ordinance no. 3 §'

PAGE TWO

A tract in the Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter $(NE_{4}^{1}SE_{4}^{1})$ of Section Twenty-five (25), Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161) North, Range Forty-seven (47) West, described as follows: Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter (NE $\frac{1}{4}$ $SE_{4}^{\underline{w}}$) of Section Twenty-five (25), Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161), Range Forty-seven (47), thence due west on the line between the north onehalf and the south one-half of said Southeast onequarter $(SE_{\frac{1}{4}})$, a distance of 20 rods, thence due north a distance of 5 rods, thence due east, parallel to the line between the north one-half and the south one-half of the said Southeast one-quarter $(SE_{\frac{1}{4}})_{s}$ a distance of 20 rods, thence due south on Section line between Sections Twenty-five (25) and Thirty (30), a distance of 5 rods to point of beginning containing 100 square rods.

The above described tract contains 6.87 acres, more or less.

Section 2. That it will be to the best interests of the Village of Lake Bronson, Minnesota, and the territory affected that such land be annexed to the Village of Lake Bronson, Minnesota. Section 3. That said annexation shall be effective upon the

publication of this Ordinance, and filing required by Law.

Passed by the Village Council this $I_{s}^{\mathcal{S}}$ day of November, 1970.

SEAL

#22221

TEST: Clerk Village

Published in the North Star News on

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED FEB 1 7 1971 Arlen S. Els Secretary of State

December 17 1970

Village Of Lake Bronson Ordinance No. 38

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 161 North, RANGE 47 WEST to the VILLAGE OF LAKE BRONSON, MINNESOTA,

THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF LAKE BRONSON ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the following property shall be annexed pursuant to M.S.A. 414.033 to the Village of Lake Bronson, Minnesota:

All part of the Northeast onequarter of the southeast onequarter (NE 1/4SE 1/4) of Section Twenty-five (25), Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161) North, Range Forty-seven (47) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Northeast One-Quarter of the Southeast onequarter (NE 1/4SE 1/4) of said Section (25) Twenty-five, the point of beginning; thence north along the east line of said Section Twenty-five (25), a distance of 342,5 feet to a point; thence west parallel with the south line of said Northeastone-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter (NE 1/4 SE 1/4) of Section Twenty-five (25), a distance of 1,000 feet to a point; thence at right angles south to a point on the high bank of the Two Rivers river; thence southeasterly along the easterly high bank of the Two Rivers river to a point on the

south line of the Northeast onequarter of the Southeast onequarter(NE 1/4SE 1/4) of the Section Twenty-five (25), which point is approximately 55 rods west of the southeast corner of said Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter (NE 1/4 SE 1/4) of Section Twenty-five (25); thence east along the south line of the Northeastone-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter (NE 1/4SE 1/4)of Section Twentyfive (25), a distance of about 907.5 feet (55 rods) to the point of beginning; excepting a tract previously annexed to the Village of Lake Bronson which is described as follows:

A tract in the Northeast onequarter of the Southeast onequarter (NE 1/4SE 1/4) of Section Twenty-five (25), Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161) North, Range Forty-seven (47) West, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Northeast onequarter of the Southeast oneguarter (NE 1/4SE1/4) of Section Twenty-five (25), Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161), Range Forty-seven (47), thence due west on the line between the north one-half and the south one-half of said Southeast one-quarter (SE 1/4), a distance of 20 rods, thence due north a distance of 5 rods, thence due east, parallel to the line between the north one-half and the south one-half of the said Southeastone-quarter (SE 1/4), a distance of 20 rods, thence due south on Section line between Sections Twenty-five (25) and Thirty (30), a distance of 5 rods to point of beginning containing 100 square rods.

The above described tract contains 6.87 acres, more or less. Section 2. That it will be to the best interests of the Village of Lake Bronson, Minnesota, and the territory affected that such land be annexed to the Village of Lake Bronson, Minnesota.

Section 3. That said annexation shall be effective upon the publication of this Ordinance, and filing required by Law.

Passed by the Village Council this 18 day of November, 1970. O. L. Nyflot Mayor (SEAL) Attest: Grant D. Vagle Clerk

Published in the North Star

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED FEB1 71971 arlen J. Elsha

Secretary of State

22221

29991